The Company has 10,000,000,000 (Ten billion) authorized common shares of which: 
8,791,221,631 shares of common stock are issued and outstanding as of the date hereof. The 
Company has 100,000 (One Hundred Thousand) authorized Series A Convertible Preferred 
Stock, 1,000,000 (One Million) authorized Series B Preferred Stock, 3,900,000 (Three Million 
Nine Hundred Thousand) authorized Series C Preferred Stock, and 100,000 (One Hundred 
Thousand) Series D Convertible Preferred Stock. There are 50,000 Series A Convertible 
Preferred Stock, 0 Series B Preferred Stock, 2,675,000 Series C Preferred Stock, and 100,000 
Series D Convertible Preferred shares issued and outstanding as of the date hereof.